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Consolidated financial statements of AzerGold CJSC 

and its subsidiaries (The Group) as of 2022 

AzerGold CJSC (refer to as “the Company”) and its subsidiaries (refer to as “the Group”) obtained a 

favourable audit opinion on consolidated financial statements for the year of 2022 from 

“PricewaterhouseCoopers Audit Azerbaijan”. The Consalidated Financial Statements of the Company 

included the financial performance of “AzerBlast” LLC and “Dashkasan Iron Ore” LLC in the year of 

2022.  

The Company’s activity which is of great importance for the socio-economic development of our 

country, especially the regions has observed increasing trends in various financial aspects.   

Sales revenues increased for 10% 

While the total sales amount of the Group was $112.073 mln in 2021, this figure shows $11.572 mln 

(or 10%)  increase and became $123.646 mln in 2022.  

The main reason for this growth was the increase in the sales volume of gold and silver. In 2022, the 

sales figures were 63.5 thousand ounces and 207.8 thousand ounces of gold and silver, respectively. 

Thus, sales results of gold and silver in 2022 was respectively 3,646 ounces (6.1%) and 74,892 

ounces (56.3%) more as compared to 2021.  

Net profit increased 

Despite a 26.4% rise in cost of sales in 2022, the group's net profit has increased by 2.75% due to 

the growth in sales volume, while the EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and 

amortization) decreased by 3.25%. Taking into account losses amounting to US$2.408 mln., the

consolidated net profit of the Group was US$30,212 mln. 

Compared with 2021, the prime cost in 2022 has increased to US$13,636 mln. (average prime cost 

per ounce taken as US$164).  

The factors promoting the growth are: 

 Explosion and transportation/waste and ore rock, and heap leaching costs

Growth in production and sales of gold in 2022, increase in transportation costs due to the

rise in the volume of ore transported from mines located in the vicinity of "Chovdar" gold

deposit, as well as ore type change (from oxide to transit), ore grade decline and the recovery

rate of gold concentrate led to an increase in the cost of sales. As a result, the costs of

explosion, transportation (waste and ore rocks) and heap-leaching have respectively

increased by  US$6,663 mln. and US$3.051 mln. amounting to US$27.312 mln.

 Payroll expenses –  Due to involvement of 136 new employees in 2022,  totally US$2,812

mln. growth was observed in payroll and bonus expenses

Increase in total assets 

The Company’s total assets were US$357.87 mln. in 2022, while US$200.92 million in 2021. Thus, 

US$156.95 mln. growth have been observed in the total value of assets. It is mainly associated with 

US$100.28 mln. upward dynamics (positive) in fixed assets investments, i.e increase by AZN170.48 
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million (230%). The company's net working capital (NWC) in 2022 in the amount of US$78.8 million 

shows  US$3.3 million growth as compared to 2021 (US$ 75.5 million). This also might be noted as a 

positive indicator. 

Growth in Cash resources 

The group's cash resources and their equivalents have become  US$68.86 mln. which shows increase 

by US$11.88 mln. if compared to US$ 56.97 mln in 2021.  

Total capital increase 

The Group’s  total capital amounted to US$263.55 mln in 2022, showing  US$103.74 mln. (or 65%) 

increase as compared to  US$159.81 mln. in 2021. 

The growth in the total capital by US$73.53 (AZN 125 mln.) has resulted from an increase in the net 

profit (US$30.21 mln.), as  well as in the charter capital on the account of state funds in 2022. The 

growth amount (AZN 125 million) is aimed for organizing the activities, conducting research and 

acquiring assets for "Dashkasan iron Ore" LLC, which was established as a subsidiary company.   

Debt to Credit ratio increased relatively 

The ratio has increased to 0.22 in 2022 in comparison with 0.13 in 2021. It is worth noting that,  in 

2022, despite the revenue growth, increase in the charter capital by US$73.53 mln, redemption of 

principal  by US$38.01 mln, the growth in borrowings by US$74.91 mln (due to investments in fixed 

assets) led to the increase in total debt to credit ratio. Taking into account the fact that, this indicator 

is globally accepted as 1.00 for mining companies, the Group might use loan funds in the total capital 

in future to finance investment projects. This, in turn, will lead to the saving of budget funds. 
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Key financial indicators (in thousand US$) 

Indicators 2021 2022 Difference % 

Total capital 159,808 263,550 103,742 64.9% 

Revenue from sales 112,074 123,646 11,572 10.3% 

EBITDA 58,575 56,671 (1,903) -3.25%

Net profit 

“AzerGold” CJSC 33,047 32,620 (427) -1.3%

“AzerBlast” LLC (160) (304) (144) -89.6%

“Dashkasan Iron Ore” LLC (3,485) (2,105) 1,380 39.6% 

Consolidated 29,402 30,212 810 2.75% 
























